

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN **01-17-2018**
COURT OF APPEALS **CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS**
DISTRICT IV **OF WISCONSIN**

Case Nos. 2017AP913-CR & 2017AP914-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AUTUMN MARIE LOVE LOPEZ

and

AMY J. RODRIGUEZ,
Defendants-Respondents.

APPEALS FROM AN ORDER OF THE GREEN COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE JAMES R. BEER,
PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. Respondents' argument that Wis. Stat. § 971.36 can apply only to Wis. Stat. § 943.20 ignores the statutory language and context.	1
A. Statutory interpretation must account for the statute's context and surrounding statutes.	1
B. The rule of lenity does not apply here.	5
II. The State had discretion to charge these offenses as a single crime even without the statute, because they were committed by the same parties at substantially the same time as part of a single continuing scheme	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blenski v. State</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 685, 245 N.W.2d 906 (1976)	7
<i>Seider v. O'Connell</i> , 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis. 2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	3, 4
<i>State v. Chu</i> , 2002 WI App 98, 253 Wis. 2d 666, 643 N.W.2d 878.....	9
<i>State v. Elverman</i> , 2015 WI App 91, 366 Wis. 2d 169, 873 N.W.2d 528.....	3
<i>State v. George</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 92, 230 N.W.2d 253 (1975)	7

	Page
<i>State v. Groppi</i> , 41 Wis. 2d 312, 164 N.W.2d 266 (1969)	3
<i>State v. Guarnero</i> , 2015 WI 72, 363 Wis. 2d 857, 867 N.W.2d 400.....	6
<i>State v. Jacobsen</i> , 2014 WI App 13, 352 Wis. 2d 409, 842 N.W.2d 365.....	3
<i>State v. Lomagro</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 582, 335 N.W.2d 583 (1983)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Rabe</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 48, 291 N.W.2d 809 (1980)	6
<i>State v. Reyes Fuerte</i> , 2017 WI 104.....	4
<i>State v. Roling</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 754, 530 N.W.2d 434 (Ct. App. 1995).....	5
<i>State v. Schumacher</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 388, 424 N.W.2d 672 (Ct. App. 1988).....	2
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 943.20	1, 2, 3, 5
Wis. Stat. § 943.46	1
Wis. Stat. § 943.50	1, 2
Wis. Stat. § 943.74	1
Wis. Stat. § 971.36	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 971.36(1).....	3, 4
Wis. Stat. § 971.36(3).....	7, 9
Wis. Stat. § 971.365	4
Wis. Stat. § 971.366	4
Wis. Stat. § 971.367	4
